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its expiration, the town or city in which and the location at which
the same shall be used, and such license shall be used at no place
other than that mentioned therein.
§ 3. No person, firm or corporation shall furnish or sell to any-

other person, firm or corporation, to use, in, with, or for the sale of
any goods, wares, or merchandise, any such stamps, coupons, tickets,
certificates, cards, or other similar devices for use in any town, city
or county in this State other than that in which such furnishing or
selling shall take place.
§ 4. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the

provisions of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
Approved March 15, 1917.
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CHAPTER 239.

[H. B. No. 194—Tenneson.]

INSTRUMENTS AFFECTING REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY.
An Act Requiring an Instrument Affecting Real and Personal Property, Executed
by or taken in a Representative Capacity, to Identify the Beneficiary and
the Nature of the Trust.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1.] All instruments relating to real and personal property
which have heretofore or which shall hereafter be executed by or to
any person as trustee, guardian, executor, administrator, or in any
other representative capacity, and which shall fail to clearly identify
the beneficiary by name and the nature of the trust, the qualifying
words in such instrument shall be treated as surplusage and as
description only of the person by whom or to whom such instru
ment was executed.

§ 2. All instruments affecting real and personal property in
this state heretofore executed by or to any person purporting to be
in a representative capacity, which shall fail to clearly identify
the beneficiary and the nature of the trust, the person by or to
whom such instrument was executed may within six months after
the taking effect of this act, file and have recorded in the office of
the register of deeds of the county in which such instrument was
recorded, a statement in writing, referring to any such instrument
by date, name of the parties, when and where recorded, the nature
of the instrument, a description of the property affected thereby,
and fully and clearly by name identify the beneficiary and the na
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ture of the trust, and which statement shall be acknowledged so as
to entitle the same to record.
§ 3.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby

repealed.
Approved March 12, 1917.
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CHAPTER 240.

[S. B. No. 228—Benson.]

MAINTENANCE OF PATIENTS IN STATE TUBERCULOSIS SANA
TORIUM.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 2588 of the Compiled Laws of North
Dakota for the year 1913, as Amended by Section 1 of Chapter 264 of the

Session Laws of North Dakota for the year 1915, Relating to the Cost of
Maintenance of Patients in the State Tuberculosis Sanatorium.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 2588 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for the year 1913 as amended by Section 1 of
Chapter 264 of the Session Laws of North Dakota for the year
1915, is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:
§ 2588. Cost of Maintenance of Patients. How Paid.]
All persons admitted as patients to the sanatorium shall pay to
said institution the cost of their manitenance. The charges for
any patient or patients may, however, be paid by any person or
persons or society. The determination of each sum shall be made
by the superintendent with the approval of the Board of Control.
Any person who is unable to pay the charges for his or her support
may be admitted to the sanatorium if it has been determined by
the examining physician that such person is suffering from pul
monary tuberculosis, provided, however, that before such person
shall be admitted to the sanatorium, he or she shall have a state
ment from the judge of the county court of the county within which
he or she resides, setting forth the fact that he or she is unable to
pay the regular charges. Said judge, upon the presentation of the
report of the duly authorized examining physician that such person
is afflicted with pulmonary tuberculosis, shall make an investiga
tion and shall require such person to give full and correct answers
to a property statement in the same manner as prescribed for ad
mission of patients to the Hospital for the Insane by section 2560
of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913. and if he
finds that such applicant or his legal representatives are actually
unable to pay such charges, he shall approve in writing the applica
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